Office (GUS), and assume that the Company’s employee population is representative of the average Polish population in terms of mortality
(December 31st 2017: Life Expectancy Tables of Poland for 2016).

• It was assumed that employees would retire in accordance with the standard procedure, as prescribed by the Pensions Act, with the exception of
employees who, according to the information provided by the Company, meet the conditions for early retirement entitlement.
The discount rate on future benefits was assumed at 3.0%, i.e. reflecting the assumption made at the corporate level (December 31st 2017: 3.3%,
i.e. reflecting the assumption made at the corporate level).

24.4 Termination benefits

In 2018 , termination benefits and compensation payable in respect of the non-compete obligation totalled PLN 8.1m (2017: PLN 8.5m).

In 2018, provisions for termination benefits totalled PLN 0.2m (2017: PLN 0.4m).

24.5 Sensitivity analysis

The table below presents results of calculations for changed key actuarial assumptions: the salaries and wages growth rate and the discount rate.

Initial obligation balance

Salaries and wages
growth rate Discount rate

Length-of-
service awards

Old-age and
disability

retirement
severance
payments Death benefits

Social benefits
fund Total (1)

base base 127.2 42.1 11.5 9.6 190.4

base + 1% base 136.3 45.9 12.3 11.2 205.7

base - 1% base 117.8 38.4 10.6 8.3 175.1

base base + 0.5% 122.2 40.1 11.0 9.0 182.3

base base - 0.5% 131.1 43.8 11.8 10.3 197.0

 (1) Given the different nature of pension plans operated by the Group’s foreign companies – LOTOS Exploration and Production Norge AS and the companies
of the AB LOTOS Geonafta Group – and their negligible effect on the Group’s obligations under length-of-service awards and post-employment benefits, such
companies’ obligations were not presented in the review.

LOTOS GROUP

Consolidated financial statements for 2018
Notes to the financial statements

(PLNm)

(This is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish)
69

The tables below present results of calculations for changed key actuarial assumptions: the salaries and wages growth rate, medical care

[…]

Interest rate swap (IRS) Jan 2015–Dec 2021 522.0 3M LIBOR 7.7 (7.1)

Total 7.8 (7.1)

In the table above, IRS contracts are aggregated according to the currency of the notional amount and the reference rate. The ‘Period’ column
shows the earliest start date and the latest end date of the period for contracts classified in a given group.

Open interest rate contracts as at December 31st 2017:

Type of contract Period
Notional amount

(USD million)
Company receives Financial assets

Financial

liabilities

Interest rate swap (IRS) Jul 2011–Jun 2019 207.5 6M LIBOR 0.1 (19.8)

Interest rate swap (IRS) Jan 2015–Dec 2021 494.0 3M LIBOR 9.2 (8.0)

Total 9.3 (27.8)

In the table above, IRS contracts are aggregated according to the currency of the notional amount and the reference rate. The ‘Period’ column
shows the earliest start date and the latest end date of the period for contracts classified in a given group.

27.4.1 Sensitivity analysis: market risk related to interest rate movements

Analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to interest rate risk as at December 31st 2018, assuming a +/- 0.26% change in interest rates

December 31st 2018

Note

Carrying
amount

Change

  +0.26% -0.26%

Classes of financial instruments

Financial assets

Derivative financial instruments (2) 23 7.8 3.4   (3.4)

Cash and cash equivalents 17 1,941.3 5.0   (5.0)

Other financial assets:   506.0 1.3   (1.3)

Oil and Gas Extraction Facility Decommissioning Fund 15 38.7 0.1   (0.1)

Deposits 15 33.9 0.1   (0.1)

Cash pledged as security for contractual obligations related to future
asset decommissioning

15 430.6 1.1   (1.1)

Cash for removal of the MOPU from the YME field  15 2.8 -   -

Total   2,455.1 9.7   (9.7)

Financial liabilities

Bank borrowings 22.1 3,421.2 7.7 (1) (7.7) (1)

Non-bank borrowings 22.2 55.8 0.1   (0.1)

Notes 22.3 227.0 0.6   (0.6)

Finance lease liabilities 22.4 180.0 0.5   (0.5)

Derivative financial instruments (2) 23 7.1 (0.7)   0.7

Total   3,891.1 8.2   (8.2)

(1) Net of fixed-rate borrowings and paid arrangement fees reducing liabilities under borrowings.
(2) Interest rate swap (IRS). The difference between the change in the valuation amount, when the interest rate curve moves up or down 0.26%, arises at the

time of calculating and discounting future cash flows (relating to the contract settlement) as at the valuation date.  The cash flows are discounted at different
interest rates (in the first case the interest rate curve movement increases the interest rate by 0.26%, in the second case it reduces the interest rate by
0.26%).

LOTOS GROUP

Consolidated financial statements for 2018
Notes to the financial statements

(PLNm)

(This is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish)
84

Analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to interest rate risk as at December 31st 2017, assuming a +/- 0.30% change in interest rates

December 31st 2017

Note

Carrying
amount

Change

  +0.30% -0.30%

Classes of financial instruments

Financial assets

Derivative financial instruments (2) 23 9.3 7.3   (7.4)

Cash and cash equivalents 17 1,920.7 5.8   (5.8)

Other financial assets:   334.1 1.0   (1.0)

Oil and Gas Extraction Facility Decommissioning Fund 15 34.1 0.1   (0.1)

Deposits 15 37.0 0.1   (0.1)

Cash pledged as security for contractual obligations related to future
asset decommissioning

15 207.9 0.6   (0.6)

Cash for removal of the MOPU from the YME field  15 55.1 0.2   (0.2)

Total   2,264.1 14.1   (14.2)

Financial liabilities

Bank borrowings 22.1 3,903.0 10.0 (1) (10.0) (1)

Non-bank borrowings 22.2 68.3 0.2   (0.2)

Notes 22.3 313.0 0.9   (0.9)

Finance lease liabilities 22.4 141.6 0.4   (0.4)

Derivative financial instruments (2) 23 27.8 (0.9)   0.9

Total   4,453.7 10.6   (10.6)

 (1) Net of fixed-rate borrowings and paid arrangement fees reducing liabilities under borrowings.
(2) Interest rate swap (IRS). The difference between the change in the valuation amount, when the interest rate curve moves up or down 0.30%, arises at the

time of calculating and discounting future cash flows (relating to the contract settlement) as at the valuation date.  The cash flows are discounted at different
interest rates (in the first case the interest rate curve movement increases the interest rate by 0.30%, in the second case it reduces the interest rate by
0.30%).

The sensitivity analysis was performed for the instruments held as at December 31st 2018 and December 31st 2017. The effect of the interest rate